In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

@
gy

Companies House

e

3

i

14/05/2021 - #250
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company number

Company details

[of2]8[3fef8[7]5

e

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full rLitigation Protection Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Carl

Surname

Jackson

3

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number' Office D

Street I_Beresford House
|
Post town | Town Quay
CountyRegion | gouthampton
Postcode ‘ ’?l?’T,TI_EW‘E
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Andrew

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Watling

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator's address

Building name/number| Office D

O Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street | Beresford House
|
Post town ,Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
e [s[01]4] [2AlQ
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

2o [ [2fol2f0

To date

[ilo BB [ofof2fr

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X Lo

Signature date

e B BRI

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|comanname Ab|gal| Bundy

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Quantuma AdviSOl’y Limited

Address

| Office D
| Beresford House
|
|

Town Quay
|caunly/R29i°“ Southampton

= [slol1[a[ 2 lala

| Country

I ” info@quantuma.com
Telephone

| ™™ 02380336464
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Litigation Protection Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 20/03/2020 From 20/03/2017
of Affairs To 19/03/2021 To 19/03/2021
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.34 1.27
Cash at Bank NIL 15.15
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
Pre Liquidation Comission NIL 2,646.85
0.34 2,663.27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 1,900.00 1,900.00
Storage Costs NiL 210
VAT 380.00 380.42
(2,280.00) (2,282.52)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,777.00) Director NIL NIL
(579,826.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(585,603.00) (2,279.66) 380.75
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 380.75
380.75
Note:
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 12 May 2021 12:09



Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
S014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

Quantuma

www.quantuma.com

-

LITIGATION PROTECTION LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma Advisory Limited, Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Litigation Protection
Limited on 20 March 2017.

Carl:Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

Appendix 5
Appendix 6

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
ETHICS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 19 March 2021
The Joint Liquidators’ estimated outcome statement as at 19 March 2021
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ time costs

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

Proof of Debt

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company”

EOS”

“SIP”

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma Advisory Limited
Litigation Protection Limited (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 20 March 2020 to 19 March 2021



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our last report for the period ended 19 March 2020.

Please be aware that on 1 August 2020, Quantuma LLP transferred its business to Quantuma Advisory
Limited.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier reports, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent to those reports.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma Advisory Limited were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 20 March 2017. ’

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period together with a
summary of the transactions during the course of the Liquidation to the date of this report.

VAT Basis

As the Company is not registered for VAT the receipts and payments are shown net of VAT. A separate entry
shows the amount of VAT paid.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During'the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

¢ Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

¢ Consuiting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation;

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

o Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and



o Completing periodic tax returns.
Realisation of assets
Bank Interest Gross
In the Review period 34p of bank interest was received.
Estimated Future Realisations
There are no further realisations anticipated.
Payments

Payments made during the Review Period are detailed on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies shows that all charges
have been satisfied.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus; 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000.
As all floating charges have been satisfied by the Company there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £584,603 in the Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date, 2
claims have been received totalling £648,996.

Creditors will recall that HMRC was completing an investigation into the Company’s use of EBT schemes and
that it had submitted a claim in the Liquidation in the sum of £644,219. The Joint Liquidators have received
confirmation that the directors have agreed a settlement with HMRC which settles the liability in full.

There have been insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.



Notice of No Dividend/No Further Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14.36 and Rule 14.37 the Joint Liquidators confirm that no dividend will be distributed
as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
Liquidation.

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma Advisory
Limited, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk>.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
http://www.quantuma.com/legal-notices.

5. ETHICS

Please also be advised that Joint Liquidator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

General ethical considerations
During the Review Period, no new threats to compliance with the Code of Ethics have been identified.
Specialist Advice and Services

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist services
provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidator is obligated to ensure that such advice or work is warranted and that
the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work undertaken. The firm reviews
annually the specialists available to provide services within each specialist area and the cost of those services
to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and,
where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specifically chosen
in this matter are detailed below.

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm’s current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.




A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £5,000 for assisting the directors with placing the Company in Liquidation and
with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 20 March 2017.

The fee was paid personally by the directors of the Company.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees was fixed on 8 June 2020 by postal resolutions considered and
approved by creditors as follows:

1. That the basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be
charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma at the time when the
work is performed (plus VAT).

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £1,900 plus VAT have been drawn during the Review Period.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.

Comparison of estimates

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and the whole

period of the Liquidation, see Appendix 5. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the
Review Period is provided at Appendix 6.

Original fees estimate Actual time costs incurred Actual time costs incurre&
rg during the Review Period to date
Avera
oironll SO puerese | Tot e | Tota
Work category | No. of rate y fees No. of rate y time No. of | hourly | time @
hours hours costs hours | rate costs
£ per | £ £ per .
hour hour £ £ per|£
hour
Administration
and Planning 13.00 203.25 | 2,642.25 8.70 231.72 | 2,016.00 | 49.20 | 211.41 | 10,401.50
Creditors 10.00 203.25 | 2,035.50 8.70 192.18 | 1,672.00 39.80 | 154.23 6,138.50
-Investigations 11.00 203.25 | 2,235.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 710 | 145.35 1,032.00
Realisation  of | 300| 20325| 609.75| 040 200.00 80.00| 470 11425| 537.00
Cashiering 7.00 192.00 | 1,344.00 1.40 167.86 235.00 782 | 131.12 1,025.40
Closinvg
Procedures 5.00 192.00 960.00 0.30 236.67 71.00 0.30 | 236.67 71.00
TOTAL 49.00 200.49 | 9,824.25| 19.50 208.92 | 4,074.00 | 108.92 | 166.86 | 18,174.72

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:




. Actual Actual

Original expenses .
Expenses expenses incurred in gxpensss Reason for ar;.)'l( 'extiess (I; the
, estimate the Review | Incurre to | expenses are ikely to, or have,

. date exceeded the original estimate)
£ Period £ ‘
£

Category 1 expenses
Specific penalty bond 20.00 0.00 20.00
Collection of books and
records 50.00 0.00 46.80
Statutory advertising 116.50 0.00 240.80 srti:::r;dard increase in advertising
Storage of books and
records 50.00 7.56 20.58
Postage 10.00 0.00 2.38
Category 2 expenses
Photocopying 10.00 0.00 6.00
Stationery 0.00 0.00 1.00
TOTAL 256.50 7.56 337.56

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma Advisory Limited current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to
above. Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 8 June 2020.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

¢ the original fees estimate has been exceeded for the reasons set out above; and
 the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above,

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is that the Liquidation has remained open longer
than was initially forecast which has led to increased administration costs for tasks such as periodic reviews
and preparing annual progress reports. As there are insufficient realisations to meet the costs of the Joint
Liquidators fees in full, it is not proposed to request authority for additional fees.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.



Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Liquidation

All matters have now been finalised and the Joint Liquidators will shortly be taking steps to close the
Liquidation.

Should you have any queries in regard to ény of the above please do not hesitate to contact Abigail Bundy on
023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Abigail. Bundy@Quantuma.com.

Carl Jackson
Joint Liquidator



Litigation Protection Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

Litigation Protection Limited

Tarrant Place, 65 Tarrant Street, Aruhdel, West

Sussex, BN18 9DJ

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liquidation
20 March 2017

Carl Jackson

Andrew Watling

Quantuma Advisory Limited

Office D, Beresford House, Town
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma Advisory Limited
Office D, Beresford House, Town
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

02839875

22/07/1993

Quay,

Quay,




Appendix 2
Litigation Protection Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 19 MARCH 2021



Litigation Protection Limited

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Statement From 20/03/2020 From 20/03/2017
of Affairs To 19/03/2021 To 19/03/2021
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 0.34 1.27
Cash at Bank NIL 15.15
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
Pre Ligquidation Comission NIL 2,646.85
0.34 2,663.27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 1,900.00 1,900.00
Storage Costs NIL 2.10
VAT 380.00 380.42
(2,280.00) (2,282.52)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,777.00) Director NIL NIL
(579,826.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
. NIL NIL
(585,603.00) (2,279.66) 380.75
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 380.75

380.75




Appendix 3
Litigation Protection Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

Time Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

8001751 - Litigation Protection Limitad
From: 2010372020 To: 19/03/2021
All Past Appointment Project Codes

Ctassiigadon of Work FunaBion. Pasinar Wzn=gar Othar 8ardor Assistonds & Tt Hours T Cost() Avarzys Hourty

Protassiaasts 00t =Y R ()
100 AZMUSIS TN & kg [2-4 2.0 ozr coo o0 e 200,00
103: (P3 Case / Fite 32t oo/ Pl ©6.00 (- 053 coc 050 300 183.00
104 : Gensesl Asrilsradon €00 (5] 250 100 b STeac 15405
105 & Cage Sy § Ravsw €0 1£0 110 coc ae0 103200 0ess
806 ; Taad VAT e c.40 cac cee e 000 345585
Admin & Flummng 110 120 440 100 370 221800 2172
600 : Casrientyy €0 eae es50 - e 140 peeY ) 16756
Castmartng 000 o190 o8 oL 142 g2t 18728
€302 Cxstg Procesures €00 Q.10 e cee 030 710 2,87
Clovmg Progadurss 000 0.0 LE] 000 0z 100 22487
T3 ; Orastew camesnongsncs FC33 oo (1= coc cec 00 9500 43,00
204 2 Usecurey Oratiioes Claims 0,60 o0c 2] o 050 e N
ICTC 2 O23Tg &t MARLAPS Cisirns [::] o0c osc (24 050 9300 1200
211 Al £ Pocrass £2oon 020 [:1-4] 660 oo 740 125800 163.73
Crodiiory 020 a8 120 600 &70 14720 18L.48
400 : A=altsaden of A3 @20 [2-9 ©.20 cac 0.0 =0 2Xco0
R32N12900 of Assats L1 o 0.4 o0 04 o0 29000
Tots) Hours 130 100 1.0 120 08 40Tam 2082
Taty) Feas Claimad 189,09




-~ 13 PELTY) $604 0L

k34743 orsaTes &0 ree (434 -2 14 oreE IR0 (01
-2 113 orie ory ore [ ] (-] oo £o18Y 2 COCITETOY
[->4--13 [ 1= 4 070 oro 09 000 -] TSI UDI LY
-4 14 orsy oro [--1-] L) (-~ £-] 00 UG < 507
eITHE 20T9r e >34 09’0 200 000 RIEEY (O VOCSEITIY 100y
F2 13 [-- 254" oL 09 o (-] [ 1] SLOGTOGSOALY
0oL - 13 0 0 00 oo 99 TUOCSTRIRI), WIPSSRN O BG T T
06t oS o % o0 59 o IOCSH VYOOI 1102
22 118 oyue oTe [-- 34 99 0o 209 SXETOIEINY 1 00T
STY oreTLe orss ozt o «T [L1% 4 $1EPOID
9556 0y91s s ors 209 ] 000 TRCTNO € SUORTITION RPULLIOCEY (SN 1 THT
929 o' [-- 34 o0 -4 -] oo UOCHI SELOLS ISRV 1142
€91L 05 25TT - 318 oS 036 %50 030 BT O DI S0 AXTIC T D20T
DL [ -22%] [2 254 50 [>> 43 [LI%0] 0o QT OO RFS IR S 10T
43204 19t [-2% 60 o0 099 -7 ) : £ 7 SECIUOCTILOD XTTIO 10T
[S-41%4 oy > 3% - ) 20 -2 00 BRCTRO T 4GS
Nt - 4 ¥3 ore 00 o 00 oo $0rpooasy OIS0
29982 o oro 200 [-\1-] 2o 000 BIETO0NS BSS0D 2 059
SHISE oreLY’s < 73 1737 ort oo [--{:] ouenssed
[4%14Y MG re w%'$ oy oo 00 BREeD 2009
1414 091070 ey [--41% orsL ot .15 ORITIS 2 WOV
Fias41 L2144 < o9 o9 oo o5 IVAIYSL 905
orssL OY§L6 243 009 00 05D s ST QT CLTIW LD T AVAS L
oresT oYérL’y T o'y s o6 oL BIPTY § IERILS ST 1§D
b8 MW -3 44 521 e o5t [..7] VOLISLTIDY [TIU90 T 108
b ogeld 05°51¢ BT s . % 209 00 O3 ON I35 S35 SIS LN
000 >4 070 0 09 00 000 SROSN T NO00 DFAHIES § BUOSIY T VIS
" [-- %3] [-73] aro 00 0yo [ (] Qs P SUOTICION SAUIQ B AXUIES (S IV
R 43,944 ory a0 oY ok 24 OT2TI P VORILEIWIV 00
oy S8 poceng SERCOs S8R0 d :
Rurop COLIAY Pisod ey 1000 1301 T EETIISY 200208 1650 2605w secpuey COROLT S WOM IO LOGTOLTS ST

1S0d :2p0) paloig
LZ0Z/E0/61 0L L10Z/€0/0T ‘WO
PR1IWI UOIP3I01g uoNeBII - 1621000

Aewwng 1509 9 awil 6dIS P3jie}aq - Anuz awil



Appendix 4
Litigation Protection Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken Includes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING
Administration & Planning

General Administration - Dealing with all routine
correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 2 | Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
months & 6 months. Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews
Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists
VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns. ., Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

§ Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

CREDITORS

Creditors

O
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and | Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
telephone conversations. Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

"Annual/Progress Reports Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties
Interim Fee Report to Creditors Preparing documentation to request approval of Joint

Liquidators' fee basis

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Realisation of Assets

CASHIERING




Description of work undertaken

Includes

Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders'
cashbook and bank account.

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Dealing with cheque requisitions

[ssuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or when a

sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.
Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

Staff

Charge out rates

£

Managing Directors

480-580

Assistant Manager

275

Administrator

200

Assistant Administrator

135

Cashier

135




